    Florida House of Representatives - 2000                 HB 875
        By Representative C. Green
 1                      A bill to be entitled
 2         An act relating to Lee County; providing for
 3         codification of special laws regarding
 4         independent special fire control districts
 5         pursuant to chapter 97-256, Laws of Florida,
 6         relating to the Matlacha/Pine Island Fire

12
13         Section 1.  Intent.--Pursuant to chapter 97-256, Laws
14  of Florida, this act constitutes the codification of all
15  special acts relating to the Matlacha/Pine Island Fire Control
16  District.  It is the intent of the Legislature in enacting
17  this law to provide a single, comprehensive special act
18  charter for the district, including all current legislative
19  authority granted to the district by its several legislative
20  enactments and any additional authority granted by this act
21  and chapters 189 and 191, Florida Statutes, as amended from
22  time to time.  It is further the intent of this act to
23  preserve all district authority, including the authority to
24  annually assess and levy against the taxable property in the
25  district a tax not to exceed 2 mills on the dollar of assessed
26  valuation, except as provided in chapter 97-340, Laws of
27  Florida or chapter 191, Florida Statutes, as they may be
28  amended from time to time.
29         Section 2.  Codification.--Chapters 61-2409, 63-1558,
30  65-1827, 76-401, 79-501, 80-522, 83-451, 85-446, 89-511, and
31  95-464, Laws of Florida, relating to the Matlacha/Pine Island
                                  2
CODING:Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.
    Florida House of Representatives - 2000                 HB 875
    705-128A-00
 1  Fire Control District, are codified, reenacted, amended, and
 2  repealed as provided herein.
 3         Section 3.  The Matlacha/Pine Island Fire Control
 4  District is re-created and the charter for said district is
 5  re-created and reenacted to read:
 6         Section 1.  District status; charter amendments;
 7  boundaries.--
 8        (1)  The Matlacha/Pine Island Fire Control District
 9  shall exist as an independent special taxing fire protection
10  and rescue district incorporating lands in Lee County as
11  described in subsection (3).  The District is organized and
12  exists for all purposes set forth in this act, chapter 97-340,
13  Laws of Florida, and chapters 189 and 191, Florida Statutes.
14  To the extent of any conflict between this act and chapter
15  97-340, Laws of Florida, the provisions of chapter 97-340
16  shall supersede this act.
17        (2)  The District was created by special act of the
18  Legislature in 1963.  Its charter may be amended only by
19  special act of the Legislature.
20        (3)  The following described area is known as the
21  Matlacha/Pine Island Fire Control District, hereafter called
22  the District:
23         Fractional Section 25 except Government Lot 3,
24         Government Lot 1 of Section 26, Government Lot
25         3 of Section 35, and fractional Section 36 in
26         Township 43 South, Range 21 East.  Fractional
27         Section 29 except Government Lot 1, fractional
28         Section 30 except Government Lot 1, Government
29         Lot 2 of Section 33, fractional Section 32 and
30         Section 31 in Township 43 South, Range 22 East.
31
                                  3